Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Planning and Transportation Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2017
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL

Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman)  Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Deputy Henry Jones

Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Alex Bain-Stewart

Alderman Sir Michael Bear

David Bradshaw

Henry Colthurst

Revd Dr Martin Dudley
Peter Dunphy

Emma Edhem

Sophie Anne Fernandes
Deputy Bill Fraser
Marianne Fredericks
George Gillon
Alderman David Graves
Deputy Brian Harris
Graeme Harrower
Alderman Peter Hewitt

Enquiries: Amanda Thompson
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414

Alderman-Elect Gregory Jones QC
Alderman Vincent Keaveny

Oliver Lodge

Paul Martinelli

Deputy Brian Mooney

Sylvia Moys

Graham Packham

Judith Pleasance

Deputy Henry Pollard

James de Sausmarez

Deputy Tom Sleigh

Graeme Smith

Angela Starling

Patrick Streeter

Deputy James Thomson

Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner)

amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 February 2017.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER AND
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 24)

VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE
Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director.

For Information
(Pages 25 - 28)

PUBLIC LIFT UPDATE
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information
(Pages 29 - 30)

REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS

a) 22 Bishopsgate (Pages 31 - 252)

Construction of a building arranged on three basement
floors, ground and 58 upper floors plus mezzanines and
plant comprising floorspace for use within Classes A and
B1 of the Use Classes Order and a publicly accessible
viewing gallery and facilities (sui generis); hard and soft
landscaping works; the provision of ancillary servicing and
other works incidental to the development. (201,449sqg.m.
GEA)

For Decision



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT

a) Department of the Built Environment - Business Plan Progress Report for Q3
16/17 (Pages 253 - 264)

For Information
QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

OLD SWAN STAIRS, SWAN LANE ESSENTIAL REPAIRS TO THE FLOOD
DEFENCE WALL.
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 265 - 276)

BRIDGE MASTER'S HOUSE PHASE Il - POST COMPLETION WORKS - PARAPET
STRENGTHENING
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 277 - 280)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

Any drawings and details of materials submitted for approval will be available for

inspection by Members in the Livery Hall from Approximately 9:30 a.m.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7 February 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at
the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:

Christopher Hayward (Chairman) Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) Deputy Henry Jones
Randall Anderson Oliver Lodge

David Bradshaw Paul Martinelli

Henry Colthurst Deputy Brian Mooney
Revd Dr Martin Dudley Sylvia Moys

Sophie Anne Fernandes Graham Packham
Deputy Bill Fraser Judith Pleasance
Marianne Fredericks James de Sausmarez
George Gillon Patrick Streeter

Deputy Brian Harris Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner)

Graeme Harrower

Officers:

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment

Paul Monaghan - Department of the Built Environment

lan Hughes - Department of the Built Environment

lain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment

Rachel Sambells - Markets & Consumer Protection

Angela Roach - Principal Committee and Members Services

Manager

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Emma Edhem, Gregory Jones, Alderman
Vincent Keaveny, Graeme Smith and James Thomson.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES

The public minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 were approved
subject to:-

Page 1



1. the removal of Alderman David Graves in the list of Members present and to
his name being recorded correctly under the apologies (Item 1);

2. with regard to the planning application for 1 Leadenhall Street (Item 8.1):-
e the voting be recorded as:-

17 votes in favour of the application
1 vote against
1 abstention

e the following sentence being added to the end of resolution (c) “In
respect of the servicing, this would be done in conjunction with the
Chairman and Deputy Chairman”.

DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER AND
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer and
Development Director, providing details of the development and advertisement
applications dealt with under delegated authority since the last meeting of the
Committee.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer and
Development Director, providing details of valid planning applications received
since the last meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Flat 17, The Gallery 38 Ludgate Hill London EC4M 7DE - Installation of two
air conditioning units at sixth floor (Report to Follow)

The Committee considered a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor
and the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director setting out the
proposed reasons for refusing a planning application for the installation of two
air conditioning units at Flat 17, The Gallery, 38 Ludgate Hill, London, EC4M
7DE.

Members were reminded that in considering the report, should it be deemed
necessary, only those Members who had voted when the application was
considered at the last meeting would be able to vote on the matter now before
them.

Page 2



The Chairman advised that representations from the applicant and an objector
had been received and that copies had been laid round the table. Members
proceeded to read the two submissions and noted the comments contained
therein.

The Chairman referred to the Committee being presented with the option of
approving the application on the basis of a further condition rather than
agreeing reasons for refusal. He stated that such an approach would, in his
view, set an unwelcomed precedent. The Committee had considered and
resolved to refuse the application at its last meeting. Therefore the purpose of
bringing the matter back to this meeting was to determine the reasons for
refusal only. Several Members supported his view and the reason for refusal as
set out in paragraph 3 of the report.

RESOLVED - that having considered and refused the planning application for
the installation of two air conditioning units at Flat 17, The Gallery, 38 Ludgate
Hill, London, EC4M 7DE at its meeting on 25™ January 2017, the reason for
[...]
oval in September 2017.

Page 5



10.

11.

THE ILLUMINATED RIVER - THE STORY SO FAR

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk and Cultural
Hub Director concerning the llluminated River, a new public art initiative for
central London bridges.

Members received a presentation on the project. It was noted that the
proposals covered the illumination of 17 bridges in central London; a significant
sum of funding for the project had been raised already; that officers were aware
of the need for the City Corporation to maintain control over proposals for its
bridges and that further reports would be submitted to the Committee on
activities as the initiative progressed.

During discussion it was also noted that apart from a sum of £500,000 from
Bridge House Estates, which had been approved as a contribution towards
upgrading the lighting on London Bridge, no further City Corporation funds had
been committed.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

Sky Garden — 20 Fenchurch Street

In response to a request for an update on the improvements to Sky Garden, the
Chief Planning Officer and Development Director advised that, as Members
would have observed during their last visit to Sky Garden, significant
improvements had been made to the layout, signage, planting and seating. This
had greatly improved the general visitor experience to levels 36 and 37. The
visitor arrangements and numbers to Sky Garden exceeded the requirements
of the S106 Agreement and the introduction of walk-ups, where booking was
not required, in non-peak hours had been a very welcome addition to the
arrangements.

The Director was of the view that the changes made mitigated concerns and no
further steps were proposed. The Director's comments were noted.
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

The following item of urgent business was considered:-

Silvertown Tunnel Development Consent Order - Transportation of

Dangerous Goods

The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
about the current proposals for the construction of the Silvertown Tunnel and

Page 6



concerns that revisions to the proposal prevented the tunnel being used by
vehicles transporting of dangerous goods.

The Assistant Director of Transportation was heard in support of the report and
explained why it was important for the tunnel to accommodate vehicles carrying
dangerous goods rather than having to be routed through central London.
Members supported his sentiments.

RESOLVED - that:-

1. representations be made to the Planning Inspectorate’s examination into
the proposed Silvertown Tunnel asking for the tunnel to be built so that it
could accommodate vehicles transporting dangerous goods safely,
thereby limiting the number of vehicles carrying dangerous goods having
to travel through central London; and

2. the Director of the Built Environment be authorised to make any further

submissions and sign a Statement of Common Ground with the promoter
(Transport for London).

The meeting closed at 12.30pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Angela Roach
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

Committee(s) Dated:
Planning and Transportation 28™ February 2017
Subject: Public

Delegated decisions of the Chief Planning Officer and
Development Director

Report of: For Information
Chief Planning Officer and Development Director

Summary

Pursuant to the instructions of your Committee, | attach for your information a
list detailing development and advertisement applications determined by the
Chief Planning Officer and Development Director or those so authorised under
their delegated powers since my report to the last meeting.

In the time since the last report to Planning & Transportation Committee
71(Seventy-one) matters have been dealt with under delegated powers.
Almost half of these relate to submission
[...]
windows in the
hall roof; v) Extension at the north
east corner to create a new lift
shaft; vi) A new brick clad escape
stair on the north side between the
Treasury Building and the Hall; vii)
Insertion of dormer windows in the
hall roof viii) Creation of new
chimney stacks and associated
internal and external alterations

and cycle parking.

Page 27




17/00082/FULL
Farringdon Without

49 - 50 Fleet
Street, London,
EC4Y 1BJ

Application under section 73 of the
Town and Country Planning Act
1990 to vary the approved
drawings listed under condition 4
of the planning permission consent
15/00010/FULL dated 21st April
2016 in order for a Lightwell infill to
be created to allow sufficient floor
space for servicing of the
proposed refurbishment.

02/02/2017

17/00056/FULLR3
Langbourn

Leadenhall
Market, London,
EC3

The use of part of the private
roadway for Class Al, A3, A4, A5
use to provide for the placing out
of tables and chairs.

07/02/2017

Page 28




PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE REPORT

Points to Note:
e There are 14 Public Lifts/Escalators in the City of London estate. This is a report by exception, and hence, only the single lift that suffered
breakdown within the reporting period are shown within this report.
e The report was created on 15 February 2017 and subsequently since this time the public lifts or escalators may have been brought back into
service or experienced further breakdowns which will be conveyed in the next report.

Location Status % of time in Number of Period of Comments
And as of service times time Not in Where the service is less than 95%
Age between reported Use Between
14/02/2017 | 25/01/2017 Between 25/01/2017
and 25/01/2017 and
14/02/2017 and 14/02/2017
14/02/2017
Tower Place Car Park NOT IN 93.0% 1 37 hrs 13/02/2017 — Engineer attended site and
SC6458962 SERVICE found a fault on the telephone line.
=y Although the lift is operational it has been
g taken out of service for H&S entrapment
o) reasons. Historically BT take a long time
N to resolve lift phone line issues
(@)

Additional information

Historically BT take a long time to resolve lift phone line issues despite an enhance service level for the public lifts. Despite our best efforts we anticipat3>
Tower Place Car Park showing a significant period of “out of service” in the next lift report.

9 wa)| epuab



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Agenda Iltem 7a

Committee: Date:
Planning and Transportation 28 February 2017
Subject: Public

22 Bishopsgate London EC2N 4BQ

Construction of a building arranged on three basement
floors, ground and 58 upper floors plus mezzanines and
plant comprising floorspace for use within Classes A and
B1l of the Use Classes Order and a publicly accessible
viewing gallery and facilities (sui generis); hard and soft
landscaping works; the provision of ancillary servicing and
other works incidental to the development. (201,449sqg.m.

GEA)
Ward: Lime Street For Decision
Registered No: 16/01150/FULEIA Registered on:

24 November 2016
Conservation Area: St Helen's Place Listed Building: No

Summary

The planning application relates to the site of the 62 storey tower (294.94m
AOD) granted planning permission in June 2016 and which is presently being
constructed.

The current scheme is for a tower comprising 59 storeys at ground and above
(272.32m AOD) with an amended design to the top. The tapering of the upper
storeys previously approved has been omitted and replaced by a flat topped
lower tower. In other respects the design of the elevations remains as before.

The applicants advise that the lowering of the tower in the new proposal is in
response to construction management constraints in relation to aviation
safeguarding issues.

The planning application also incorporates amendments to the base of the
building, the public realm and to cycle space provision which were proposed
in a S73 amendment application and which your Committee resolved to grant
on 28 November 2016, subject to a legal agr
[...]
 its impact on the World
Heritage Site and on views from the Royal Parks and from locations in
Islington. Objections have also been received from members of the public
relating principally to the architectural form of the building, the loss of
modelling to the top of the building, its size and its detrimental impact on the
skyline. The Leatherseller's Company has objected to the scheme's impact on
lighting to their freehold properties in the vicinity, on the character of St
Helen's Conservation Area and on the setting of the Tower of London and St
Paul's Cathedral.

The impact of the scheme on the setting of conservation areas and listed
buildings, on strategic views and on the settings of St Paul's Cathedral and
the Tower of London has been assessed and overall is considered
acceptable.

To enable satisfactory servicing of this building it will require a freight
consolidation operation.

There would be some stopping-up of public highway to achieve the
development but also the release of land back to public highway.

Alterations to pedestrian crossings in Bishopsgate in connection with the
development are being discussed with the City and with Transport for London

Page 32



and if required would be pursued under S278 of the Highway Act.

It is concluded that while the change in design diminishes the design and
visual impact of the building, the proposal accords with the development plan
as a whole, it would preserve the setting of listed buildings and preserve or
enhance the character or appearance of the St Helen's Place Conservation
Area, and that it is acceptable subject to the imposition of conditions and to a
Section 106 agreement and any necessary agreements under Section 278 of
the Highways Act 1980 being entered into to cover the matters set out in the
report.

Recommendation

(1) That planning permission be granted for the above proposal in accordance
with the details set out in the attached schedule subject to:

(a) the Mayor of London being given 14 days to decide whether to allow the
Corporation to grant planning permission as recommended, or to direct
refusal, or to determine the application himself (Article 5(1)(a) of the Town &
Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008);

(b) planning obligations and other agreements being entered into under
Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 278 of the
Highway Act 1980 in respect of those matters set out in the report, the
decision notice not to be issued until the Section 106 obligations have been
executed;

(2) That you agree in principle that the land affected by the building which are
currently public highway and land over which the public have right of access
may be stopped up to enable the development to proceed and, upon receipt
of the formal application, officers be instructed to proceed with arrangements
for advertising and making of a Stopping-up Order for the various areas under
the delegation arrangements approved by the Court of Common Council.

(3) That your Officers be instructed to negotiate and execute obligations in
respect of those matters set out in "Planning Obligations" under Section 106
and any necessary agreements under Section 278 of the Highway Act 1980.

Page 33



Site Location Plan

5 fs - @S Y £, g
%r
A5

&

2

£ ¥

K
J =
) f ~ay
o7 O
& »
"
m‘:;:n:u .‘;"
Cantrn " th
b £ SPagg
& Exchequer &
& T Court &
ay
L AN
» 3 &
. £ L
&
£
OI-
™ &

= B = !

Mm- <
h"ﬁ
u%

Fitzwilliam House
‘Bankside
ﬂ Turreatle ey
L
BPs

s - |

5 T. 07 gy g

‘ s ; 1 0]

= 12
150

¥ ] mnes . ™
H
3
g
2
This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the chlmIier of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright 2004.
All rights L infringes Crown copyright and may lead to ion or civil di of London 100023243 2004.
ADDRESS: CASE No.
22 Bishopsgate 16/01150/FULEIA

SITE LOCATION

- SITE OF STEPS
- LISTED BUILDINGS

EI CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARY

CITY OF LONDON BOUNDARY DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT 
[...]
illiams,

Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended); Greater London Authority
Acts 1999 and 2007; Town & Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008
22 Bishopsgate

Local planning authority reference: 16/01150/FULLEIA

| refer to the copy of the above ptanning application, which was recelved from you on 23 December
2016. On 30 January 2017, the Mayor considered a report on this proposal; reference
D&F/3704b/01. A copy of the report Is attached, In full. This letter comprises the statement that
the Mayor is required to provide under Article 4(2) of the Order.

The Mayor considers that the application does not comply with the London Plan, for the reasons
set out In paragraph 24 of the above-mentioned report; but that the possible remadies set out In
that paragraph could address these deficiencies. The Mayor considers that, given the scheme’s
central prominence within the City cluster, it Is essential the impact it has on the London skyline is
positive. The Mayor therefore considers it would be beneficial for further discussions to be held
between the applicant, the City Corporation and the GLA to ensure this is achieved.

If your Councll subsequently resolves to make 2 draft decision on the application, it must consult
the Mayor agaln under Article 5 of the Order and allow him fourteen days to decide whether to
allow the draft decision to proceed unchanged, or direct the Council under Article 6 to refuse the
application, or issue a direction under Article 7 that he is to act as the local pianning authority for
the purpose of determining the application and any connected application. You should therefore
send me a copy of any representations made in respect of the application, and a copy of any
offlcer’s report, together with a statement of the declsion your authority proposes to make, and (If
It proposed to grant permission) a statement of any conditions the authority propases to impose
and a draft of any planning obligation it proposes to enter into and detalls
[...]
hedral

CAROE

ARCHITECTURE

Office 5, Unit 8; 23-25 Gwydir Street; Cambridge CB1 2LG
Tel: . 01223 472237 Visit my web site

Page 251



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 252



Agenda Item 8a

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 253



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 259



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 263



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 265



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 271



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 273



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 277



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
	5 Valid applications list for committee
	6 Public Lift Update
	7a 22 Bishopsgate
	REVISED COMMITTEE REPORT 16-01150-FULEIA
	Site
	Proposal
	Consultations
	Considerations
	Policy Context
	Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy
	Conclusions
	Appendix A
	London Plan Policies


	22 Bishopsgate Committee Report FINAL 16-01150-FULEIA

	8a Department of the Built Environment - Business Plan Progress Report for Q3 16/17
	DBE Business PLan Appendix A - KPIs
	DBE Busines Plan Appendix B - Finance

	12 Old Swan Stairs, Swan Lane Essential Repairs to the Flood Defence Wall.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 Bridge Master's House Phase II - Post Completion Works - Parapet Strengthening





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28 February 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Henry Colthurst 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon 
Alderman David Graves 
 

Deputy Brian Harris 
Graeme Harrower 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Oliver Lodge 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
James de Sausmarez 
Patrick Streeter 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Jennifer Ogunleye - Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Alison Hurley - Assistant Director Corporate Property Facilities 
Management 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department 

Steve Presland - Transportation & Public Realm Director 

Ted Rayment - Department of the Built Environment 

Gwyn Richards - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. CHAIRMAN'S UPDATES  
London Planning Awards 
 
The Chairman reported that the City of London Corporation (CoL) had been 
granted the esteemed Mayor’s Award for Planning Excellence, hailing the City 
Corporation overall winner of the most prestigious event for the planning and 
development sector. 

 
The CoL also received the Mayor’s Award as recognition for their win in the 
Best Conceptual Project category for the wind modelling of the Eastern Cluster.  



 
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman expressed congratulations to all 
those involved. 
 
George Gillon 
 
The Chairman reported that this would be George Gillion’s last meeting as a 
Member of the Committee as he was due to stand down from the Court of 
Common Council in March 2017. 
 
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman expressed his sincere thanks to Mr 
Gillon for all his exceptional hard work and dedication to the Planning and 
Transportation Committee and wished him well for the future. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Alastair Moss, Sophie Anne 
Fernandes, Deputy Bill Fraser, Alderman Peter Hewitt, Alderman Robert 
Howard, Deputy Henry Jones, Deputy Greg Jones QC, Deputy Henry Pollard, 
Graeme Smith, Deputy James Thomson and Michael Welbank. 
 

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the inclusion of apologies for absence from Deputy Henry 
Pollard. 
 

5. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER AND 
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director in respect of development and advertisement 
applications dealt with under delegated authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director which provided details of valid planning applications 
received by the department since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 
 

 
7. PUBLIC LIFT UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update in 
respect of the status of public lifts and escalators in the City. 
 



In relation to the fault at the Tower Place Car Park where the lift had been out 
of service due to a fault on the telephone line, Members expressed concern 
that BT had taken thirty- seven hours to resolve the issue and asked if officers 
could liaise with BT regarding an enhanced service. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted.  
 
 

8. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 22 Bishopsgate  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer (CPO) in 
relation to the site of the 62 storey tower at 22 Bishopsgate which was currently 
being constructed. 
 
The CPO reported that the current scheme was for a tower comprising 59 
storeys at ground and above with an amended design to the top. The tapering 
of the upper storeys previously approved had been omitted and replaced by a 
flat topped lower tower. In other respects the design of the elevations remained 
as before. The applicants had advised that the lowering of the tower in the new 
proposal was in response to construction management constraints in relation to 
aviation safeguarding issues. 
 
The CPO concluded that while the change in design diminished the design and 
visual impact of the building, the proposal accorded with the development plan 
as a whole, it would preserve the setting of listed buildings and preserve or 
enhance the character or appearance of the St Helen's Place Conservation 
Area, and it was acceptable subject to the imposition of conditions and to a 
Section 106 agreement. 
 
Several Members spoke in support of the application which they felt was 
sympathetic in design and would play a supporting role in the apex of the 
skyline, the designers had also had to work within the constraints of air traffic 
control which had affected the previous application. Other Members expressed 
concern regarding the height of the viewing gallery which they felt could be 
higher, the less elegant revised design, and the number of objections received 
which needed to be taken into account. 
 
Arising from the discussion the application was put to the vote, the result of 
which was as follows:- 
 
17 Votes in favour of the application 
4 Votes against 
1 Abstention 
 
RESOLVED - That  
 
1) Planning permission be granted in accordance with the details set out in 

the attached schedule subject to: 



 
(a) the Mayor of London being given 14 days to decide whether to allow 
the 
Corporation to grant planning permission as recommended, or to direct 
refusal, or to determine the application himself (Article 5(1)(a) of the 
Town & 
Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008); 
 
(b) planning obligations and other agreements being entered into under 
Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 278 
of the 
Highway Act 1980 in respect of those matters set out in the report, the 
decision notice not to be issued until the Section 106 obligations have 
been 
executed; 
 

(2)  Approval be given in principle that the land affected by the building which 
are 

currently public highway and land over which the public have right of 
access 
may be stopped up to enable the development to proceed and, upon 
receipt 
of the formal application, officers be instructed to proceed with 
arrangements 
for advertising and making of a Stopping-up Order for the various areas 
under the delegation arrangements approved by the Court of Common 
Council. 
 

(3)  Officers be instructed to negotiate and execute obligations in respect of 
those matters set out in "Planning Obligations" under Section 106 and any 
necessary agreements under Section 278 of the Highway Act 1980. 

 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Pedestrian crossing over Upper Thames St, Queenhithe 
 
A Member asked why the blocked up pedestrian crossing over Upper Thames 
St in Queenhithe could not be opened up and used. 
 
The Director of the Built Environment advised that the crossing was privately 
owned and the owners were intending to have it removed as it was unsafe. The 
crossing was not a public right of way so the City of London could not influence 
the decision. 
 
The Member asked if it would be possible to find out who the owners were to 
discuss the issue and asked for a more detailing response to be provided. He 
further asked if they could be asked to provide more visible signage that the 
crossing was out of use. 
 



Traffic Congestion  
 
In response to a question concerning why no notice had been given of the road 
closure at Holborn Circus on 10 February 2017 which had resulted in serious 
congestion, the Director of the Built Environment advised that this had been 
due to a major water leak near electric power cables and a diversion had been 
put in place within one hour. Both TfL and neighbouring Boroughs had been 
made aware of the issue, temporary signage put in place, and the incident 
communicated through social media and the CoL website. 
 
Several Members expressed concern that temporary signage was often 
inadequate and too close to the incident to enable drivers to avoid it, also social 
media messages wouldn’t help those driving.  
 
Officers undertook to provide a more detailed report on the issue including an 
update on the introduction of ‘congestion officers’ and better methods of 
communication to the public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
 

12. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT - BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS REPORT FOR Q3 16/17  
The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment setting out the progress made during Q3 (October - 
December) against the 2016/17 Business Plan.   
 

13. OLD SWAN STAIRS, SWAN LANE ESSENTIAL REPAIRS TO THE FLOOD 
DEFENCE WALL.  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which proposed a 
project for essential repairs to the flood defence wall at Old Swan Stairs, Swan 
Lane. 
 

14. BRIDGE MASTER'S HOUSE PHASE II - POST COMPLETION WORKS - 
PARAPET STRENGTHENING  



The Sub-Committee noted a report of the City Surveyor which sought 
delegated authority to the Town Clerk to consider an Issue report regarding the 
Bridge Master’s House – Phase 2 project. 
 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE  
The non-public questions were noted.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items of business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


